
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: 9 November 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 19 October 2022 

 (Page 9)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Additional 

information following the evidence session on 12 October 2022 - 21 October 

2022 

 (Page 10)  

2.3 PTN 3 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) 

Bill: Welsh Government response - 25 October 2022 

 (Pages 11 - 13)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 Timetable - 24 October 2022 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Timetable for the Second Supplementary Budget for 2022-23 - 3 November 

2022 

 (Page 17)  

3 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence 

session 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 18 - 31)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

James Owen, Deputy Director, Land Management Reform Division 

Simon Bilsborough, Land Management Reform Unit 

 

Supporting documents: 

Agriculture (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF, 345KB) 

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF, 3.4MB) 

Research Service Brief 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 and 7 and the meetings on 16 November 

2022 and 1 December 2022 

(10.30)   

5 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Consideration 

of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)   

Public  

 

6 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim 

Report: Evidence session 

(10.45-12.00) (Pages 32 - 148)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

https://senedd.wales/media/51ncc5s0/pri-ld15330-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/mbcn2e21/pri-ld15330-em-e.pdf


 

 

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director of Audit Services 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-22-22 P1- Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the 

year ended 31 March 2024  

FIN(6)-22-22 P2 – Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and 

Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2024 

FIN(6)-22-22 P3 – Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against 

our 2022-23 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2022 

FIN(6)-22-22 P4 - Letter from Ben Robertson on behalf of PCS Union and 

Prospect Union branches at Audit Wales: Staff Pay - 3 November 2022 

Research Service brief 

Private  

 

7 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim 

Report: Consideration of evidence 

(12.00-12.15)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 3, Senedd and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13128 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates MS, Commissioner 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee.  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13128


 

 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Peter Fox MS declared an interest under 

item 7, namely that he is a farmer and recipient of the single farm payment.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution regarding the Historic Environment (Wales) Bill. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Pre-budget 

scrutiny - 28 September 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee: The Historic Environment (Wales) Bill - 30 September 2022  

3 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-24: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Ken Skates MS, Commissioner for Budget and 

Governance; Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd; and Nia 

Morgan, Director of Finance on the Senedd Commission’s Draft Budget 2023-24.  

 

3.2 The Senedd Commission agreed: 

 

 to provide a note on the identified projects for 2023-24 contained within the 

Commission’s project fund. 

 to circulate a guide to Senedd Members regarding the heating and ventilation 

system in Tŷ Hywel offices. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 to provide a note on the top-level priorities within the Commission’s strategy for 

reducing its energy costs and carbon footprint.  

 to provide a note on the Commission’s eligibility for the Welsh Government’s 

invest-to-save initiative. 

 to provide a note on the Commission’s staff structure.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting.  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Financial implications of the Environmental Protection (Single-use 

Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report. 

7 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the supporting documents and agreed to take evidence 

from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd on the Financial 

implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank 

Bill: Draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report. 

9 Review of the Budget Protocol  

9.1 The Committee considered the paper on the Budget Protocol. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12995 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales 

Laurie Davies, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12995


 

 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Correspondence form the Scottish Parliament's Finance and Public 

Administration Committee: Levelling Up agenda - 5 October 2022  

3 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

(PSOW); and PSOW officials. 

 

3.2 The PSOW agreed to provide a note clarifying whether a suspension of more than 

six months given to a local councillor would automatically trigger a by-election. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 20 

October 2022  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Scrutiny of Annual Report and 

Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

6 External Audit Services to Wales Audit Office  

6.1 The Committee considered a paper from the Wales Audit Office on the 

procurement of external audit services to the Wales Audit Office. The Committee 

agreed to appoint the recommended supplier, RSM, for an initial four-year period 

commencing on 2 November 2022, including a right for the Wales Audit Office to 

extend the term annually up to a total duration of 7 years. 

7 Financial Implications of the Social Partnership and Public 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes.  

Pack Page 6



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 20 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.10

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 7



 

 

At its meeting on 12 October, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-24: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed it with minor changes. 

3 Consideration of the Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

3.1 The Committee considered the Land Transaction Tax (Tax Bands and Tax Rates) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022 and agreed to report.  

4 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) - Scrutiny of Annual 

Report and Accounts 2021-22, and Estimate 2023-24: Consideration 

of revised estimate  

4.1 The Committee considered the revised estimate from the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales.  

Pack Page 8



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair, Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

19 October 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

I am writing to inform you a meeting of the Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee 
(F:ISC) will take place on 20 October. 

The focus of the meeting will be on the current economic and fiscal crisis. Ahead of the 
Chancellor’s Medium Term Fiscal Plan on 31 October, I will be seeking assurances in regard 
to support for vulnerable households and businesses. This includes ensuring previous 
commitments by the UK Government to uplift benefits in line with inflation are honoured.  

I will be emphasising the impact of inflation, pay and other costs on public services and that 
the priority must be to ensure public services are protected. Additional support should be 
funded by targeting the excess profits of the energy and banking sectors. 

I will also be pressing the UK Government to provide the capital stimulus required to boost 
economic growth, including investment in green energy and decarbonisation to improve our 
energy security for the future and to tackle the climate emergency. 

Discussions will continue from the last meeting on improvements to strengthen processes 
to provide greater end of year certainty supported by appropriate budget flexibilities, with 
devolved governments setting out proposals for a way forward. 

Given the need to focus on the current economic and fiscal crisis, the agreed action from 
the last meeting to discuss replacement EU funding will be postponed to the December 
meeting.  

I will report to the Committee on the outcome of the meeting. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-22-22 PTN 1

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Page 1 of 1 

Our ref:  MAM/CV/
[...]
d Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 

Pack Page 13



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS  
Chair of Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru/ Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

24 October 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 Timetable 

Thank you for your letter dated 17th October requesting a review of the proposed 
timetable for the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 to enable further scrutiny 
time for the Senedd.  

Once more, in the space of a few days, the circumstances in which I write to you have 
changed and the level of uncertainty within which we are operating has heightened. 
The Prime Minister’s announcement that she will stand down creates renewed 
unpredictability over the future fiscal direction of the UK, accompanied by a lack of 
clarity on the future of the Chancellor and Chief Secretary to the Treasury. We do not 
know when this will be resolved and what implications it may have for the Welsh 
Government’s Budget.  

We do not know whether there will be any change to the date for publication of the UK 
Government's Medium-Term Fiscal Plan - currently scheduled for 31st October - and 
we are unlikely to have clarity on this in the coming days. We were hoping that 
publication of the OBR’s independent forecasts would enable us to assess the 
impl
[...]
sh a Second Supplementary Budget 
for 2022-23. This letter is advanced notice of my intention which will allow you to plan 
for the appropriate scrutiny.    

The main purpose of the Second Supplementary Budget will be to reflect budgetary 
changes since the First Supplementary Budget 2022-23, which was published by the 
Welsh Government in June.  It will set out a number of allocations from our reserves, 
transfers between Welsh Government portfolios, transfers with UK Government 
Departments and will include revised Annually Managed Expenditure forecasts.  It 
will also include revisions to forecasts of devolved taxes, the Block Grant Adjustment, 
funds drawn from the Wales Reserve, and proposed borrowing from the National 
Loan Fund. 

I intend to table the Second Supplementary Budget for 2022-23 on 14 February. The 
budget will also be published on the Welsh Government internet site the same day.  

Given the spring recess, I have agreed to delay moving the Second Supplementary 
Budget by a week until 14 March.  This provides an additional week beyond the 
three-week period outlined in Standing Orders.   

I hope you find this update helpful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-22-22 PTN 5

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 2.5

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



October 2022

Estimate of Income and Expenses 
for Audit Wales for the year 
ended 31 March 2024

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee
FIN(6)-22-22 P1

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 6



page 2 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2024

For each financial year, Section 20 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 requires 
the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office jointly to prepare an estimate 
of the income and expenses of the Wales Audit Office and to lay that estimate 
before the Senedd at least five months before the beginning of the financial 
year to which it relates.

In accordance with Section 20 of the Act, each estimate must cover (amongst 
other things) the resources required by the Auditor General for the exercise of 
his statutory functions.

The Finance Committee of the Senedd may make any modifications to the 
estimate which it considers appropriate, but no modification can be made 
unless:

•	 The Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office have been consulted; and

•	 any representations that either may make have been taken into account.

The Welsh Ministers must each year move a motion in the Senedd under 
Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 that includes authorisation 
of the resources to be used (including accruing resources) and payments to 
be made by the Wales Audit Office. This Estimate sets out the amounts to be 
included in respect of the Wales Audit Office.

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth 
a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain 
at oedi.

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available 
in Welsh. 

Audit Wales
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ

Jointly prepared and laid before the Senedd under 
Section 20(1) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

Lindsay Foyster
Chair, Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 33



page 3 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2024

Foreword	 4

Budget Ambit 2023-24	 6

Contents

Pack Page 34



page 4 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2024

Audit Wales exists to give the Senedd and the people of Wales confidence in a 
high-performing and accountable public sector. 
Our Estimate for 2023
[...]
ment of the extent to which:

•	 the exercise of the functions of both the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office has been 
consistent with the Annual Plan prepared for 2022-23;

•	 progress has been made towards achieving the priorities set out in the Plan; and

•	 progress has been made towards achieving our key performance indicator targets. 

Audit Wales is the non-statutory collective name for the Auditor General for Wales and the 
Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with their own legal functions. Audit Wales 
is not a legal entity. Consequently, in this Report, we make specific reference to the Auditor 
General or Wales Audit Office in sections where legal precision is needed.

If you require this publication in an alternative format and/or language, or have any questions 
about its content, please contact us using the details below. 

Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ

Telephone 02920 320 500

Email info@audit.wales

Website www.audit.wales

Twitter @WalesAudit

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.

This Interim Report covers the period from 1 April to 30 September 2022. 
It has been jointly prepared, and is laid before the Senedd, by the Auditor 
General for Wales and the Chair of the Wales Audit office, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

Pack Page 95

mailto:info%40audit.wales?subject=
http://www.audit.wales


page 3 Interim Report

Contents

Foreword	 4

Audit delivery	 6

Running the business	 12

Reporting on our performance	 17

Appendices	

1	 Local audit work	 24

2	 National value for money examinations and studies	 25

3	 Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability	 	 28

Pack Page 96



page 4 Interim Report

Foreword

The publication in June of Assure, Explain, Inspire: Our Strategy 2022-27 was 
a great milestone for Audit Wales. Through its development we challenged 
ourselves as an organisation, sought the scrutiny of others and gained a wealth 
of insigh
[...]
/publications/6672/documents/71757/default/
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/6672/documents/71757/default/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022
	Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 19 October 2022
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Additional information following the evidence session on 12 October 2022 - 21 October 2022
	2.3 PTN 3 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill: Welsh Government response - 25 October 2022
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 Timetable - 24 October 2022
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Timetable for the Second Supplementary Budget for 2022-23 - 3 November 2022
	3 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	6 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim Report: Evidence session
	FIN(6)-22-22 P2 – Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2024
	FIN(6)-22-22 P3 – Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against our 2022-23 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2022
	Foreword
	Audit delivery
	Priority Actions

	Running the business
	Priority Actions

	Reporting on our performance
	Key performance indicators
	Our Strategy 2022-27

	Appendices
	1 Local audit work
	2 National value-for-money examinations and studies
	3 Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability


	FIN(6)-22-22 P4 - Letter from Ben Robertson on behalf of PCS Union and Prospect Union branches at Audit Wales: Staff Pay - 3 November 2022
	Research Service brief






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee This meeting can be viewed
room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference on Senedd TV at:
via Zoom http://senedd.tv/en/13130

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 November

2022

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.12

Hybrid

Attendance

Category

Names

Members of the
Senedd:

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair)
Peter Fox MS
Mike Hedges MS

Rhianon Passmore MS

Witnesses:

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North
Wales, and Trefnydd

James Owen, Welsh Government

Simon Bilsborough, Welsh Government

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales
Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales

Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales

Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales

Committee Staff:

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Georgina Owen (Second Clerk)

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

’f‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13130

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee.

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Peter Fox MS declared an interest

under item 3, namely that he is a farmer and a tenant farmer.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister on the financial implications of
Bills.



2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance:

Interministerial Standing Committee (F:ISC) - 19 October 2022

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Additional
information following the evidence session on 12 October 2022 - 21 October

2022

2.3 PTN 3 - The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill:

Welsh Government response - 25 October 2022

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 Timetable - 24 October 2022

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Timetable for

the Second Supplementary Budget for 2022-23 - 3 November 2022

3  Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Evidence session

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs
and North Wales, and Trefnydd; and Welsh Government officials on the Financial

implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill.
3.2 The Minister agreed to provide:

¢ A note on the financial modelling relating to unknown or unquantified costs of

the Bill, based on past experiences.

e A note on the financial reporting requirements for assessing the economic

impact on the agricultural sector in relation to future support schemes.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from items 5 and 7 and the meetings on 16 November 2022
and 1 December 2022

4.1 The motion was agreed.



5 Financial implications of the Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Consideration of

evidence
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Public

6 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim Report:

Evidence session

6.1 The Committee took evidence from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the
Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials.

Private

7 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Estimate 2023-24 and Interim Report:

Consideration of evidence

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



